Compensation and benefits payable   160,298   160,810
Other accrued liabilities   83,291   37,527

Total current liabilities   268,551   221,724

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans   159,706   142,577
Other liabilities   22,504   20,912

Total liabilities   450,761   385,213

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 61,022 and 59,975 shares issued and 48,734 and 47,913 shares outstanding,

respectively   431,508   419,998
Retained earnings   236,090   202,797
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income, net   (2,631)   7,191

Stockholders’ equity   664,967   629,986
Less: notes receivable from stockholders   (499)   (510)

Total stockholders’ equity   664,468   629,476

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,115,229   $1,014,689

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended
  April 30, 2013   April 30, 2012
  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Fee revenue  $ 227,902   $ 227,902   $ 198,087   $ 198,087
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   10,705   10,705   9,471   9,471

Total revenue   238,607   238,607   207,558   207,558
Compensation and benefits   154,487   154,487   139,593   (1,919)   137,674
General and administrative expenses   40,096   (591)   39,505   34,668   34,668
Engagement expenses   19,834   19,834   14,295   14,295
Depreciation and amortization   5,877   5,877   3,650   3,650
Restructuring charges, net   2,921   (2,921)   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   223,215   (3,512)   219,703   192,206   (1,919)   190,287
Operating income   15,392   3,512   18,904   15,352   1,919   17,271
Other income, net   2,501   2,501   2,761   2,761
Interest expense, net   (644)   (644)   (511)   (511)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   17,249   3,512   20,761   17,602   1,919   19,521

Income tax provision (1) (2)   5,595   119   5,714   6,152   671   6,823
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   543   543   578   578

Net income  $ 12,197   $ 3,393   $ 15,590   $ 12,028   $ 1,248   $ 13,276
Earnings per common share:

Basic  $ 0.26   $ 0.33   $ 0.26   $ 0.28
Diluted  $ 0.25   $ 0.32   $ 0.25   $ 0.28

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   47,452   47,452   46,591   46,591
Diluted   48,345   48,345   47,524   47,524

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 28% and 35% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended April 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.
(2) The three months ended April 30, 2013 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges and transaction & integration costs associated with the acquisition of PDI Ninth

House, while the three months ended April 30, 2012 includes the tax effect on the separation costs related to changes in certain leadership positions.

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

   Year Ended   Year Ended
   April 30, 2013   April 30, 2012
   As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Fee revenue   $ 812,831   $ 812,831   $ 790,505   $ 790,505
Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses   36,870   36,870   36,254   36,254

Total revenue   849,701   849,701   826,759   826,759

Compensation and benefits   555,346   (516)   554,830   534,186   (1,919)   532,267
General and administrative expenses   142,771   (3,106)   139,665   138,872   138,872
Engagement expenses   65,847   65,847   55,889   55,889
Depreciation and amortization   19,004   19,004   14,017   14,017
Restructuring charges, net   22,857   (22,857)   —   929   (929)   —

Total operating expenses   805,825   (26,479)   779,346   743,893   (2,848)   741,045

Operating income   43,876   26,479   70,355   82,866   2,848   85,714
Other income (loss), net   6,309   6,309   (271)   (271)
Interest expense, net   (2,365)   (2,365)   (1,791)   (1,791)

Income before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated subsidiaries   47,820   26,479   74,299   80,804   2,848   83,652

Income tax provision (1) (2)   16,637   6,953   23,590   28,351   999   29,350
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net   2,110   2,110   1,850   1,850

Net income   $ 33,293   $ 19,526   $ 52,819   $ 54,303   $ 1,849   $ 56,152

Earnings per common share:
Basic   $ 0.71   $ 1.12   $ 1.17   $ 1.21

Diluted   $ 0.70   $ 1.10   $ 1.15   $ 1.19

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic   47,224   47,224   46,397   46,397

Diluted   47,883   47,883   47,261   47,261

Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an annual effective tax rate of 32% and 35% for the as adjusted amounts for the year ended April 30, 2013 and 2012, respectively.
(2) The year ended April 30, 2013 includes the tax effect on restructuring charges, transaction and integration costs associated with the acquisition of PDI Ninth House, and

separation costs, while the year ended April 30, 2012 includes the tax effect on the separation costs related to changes in certain leadership positions and restructuring
charges.

KORN/FERRY INTERNATIONAL AND SUBSIDIARIES